
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 

 

 

 

TUESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET, 

CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 A.M. ON MONDAY, 16TH MAY, 2016 

FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 

THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  

 
 
 

Mark James 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

PLEASE RECYCLE 

 

 

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T.T. Defis 
2. Councillor W.T. Evans 
3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
4. Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
5. Councillor J.S. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)  
2. Councillor I.W. Davies  
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas 
4. Councillor H.I. Jones 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor K. Madge 
2. Councillor E. Morgan 
3. Councillor B.A.L. Roberts 
4. Councillor J. Williams 
   
   
PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Caiach 

 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. TOGETHER FOR MENTAL HEALTH:  ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15  

5 - 54 

6. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE IN CARMARTHENSHIRE  55 - 72 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  

73 - 86 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  87 - 88 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16
TH

 MAY 2016 

SUBJECT:  

TOGETHER FOR MENTAL HEALTH :  

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 2014/15 

Purpose:  

That members of the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee appraise the 
most recent Annual Report for the Hywel Dda region in respect of delivery on 
key objectives of the Mental Health Strategy. 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

To note progress in relation to the six agreed priority areas for our region and 
any implications for the Council. 

 

REASONS:  

As a partner organisation signed up to the production of an Annual Report on 
this subject matter, attendance and presentation at the Committee provides the 
opportunity for the Council to scrutinise developments and performance that 
pertain to Carmarthenshire.   
 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO 

 
 
 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder) 

 
 
 
 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service/Report 

Author: 

Avril Bracey 

 

Designations: 

Head of Mental Health & Learning 
Disabilities 

 

Tel Nos. 

(01267) 242492 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

ABracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16
TH

 MAY, 2016 

SUBJECT: 

TOGETHER FOR MENTAL HEALTH :  

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 2014/15 
 

 
In October 2012, Welsh Government launched Together for Mental Health – A strategy for 
Mental Health & Wellbeing in Wales. Local Mental Health Partnership Boards were 
established based upon Health Board footprints and each local area produces its own Annual 
report which is submitted to Welsh Government. The Strategy is underpinned by a delivery 
plan, the second phase of which has recently been subject to public consultation.  For the 
Hywel Dda region 6 high level priorities were agreed and progress against these in 2014/15 is 
captured in the attached report.  
 
The 6 priority areas are:- 
 

• To ensure that people of all ages are better informed about mental health and mental 
illness 

• To ensure that services are based on a recovery and re-ablement approach 

• To improve families/communities mental health and well-being 

• To further reduce levels of suicide and self-harm 

• To ensure that there is a concerted effort to reduce the stigma and discrimination 
faced by people with mental health problems 

• To ensure that service users, their families and carers are involved in service 
development 
 

The agenda item will allow Members to review progress in relation to local priorities and to 
ask questions of those presenting the item. Hywel Dda Health Board representatives Julie 
Denley (Assistant Director of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities) and Tom Alexander 
(Service Transformation and Partnerships Manager) will be accompanied by Mark Evans 
(Senior Manager, Carmarthenshire County Council). 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES – Hywel Dda Local Partnership Board Annual Report 2014/15 

– Together for Mental Health 
 

 

Page 6



 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 

Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 

report : 

 

Signed:        Avril Bracey  Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 
 

NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 

 
 

CONSULTATION 

 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:              Avril Bracey  Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 

 

 

1.Local Member(s)   

N/A 

2.Community / Town Council  

N/A 

3.Relevant Partners   

Hywel Dda Local Mental Health Part
[...]
e six high priority areas agreed by the Partnership Board members are outlined 
below: 
 

· To ensure that people of all ages are better informed about mental 

health and mental illness, with age appropriate information being 

available. 

Local Health Boards (LHBs) and Local Authorities (LAs), together with Third 
Sector Partners, to ensure that Mental Health Service User Development 
Officers (MHSUDOs) maintain up to date web based directories of local 
mental health services and information available and to share these with 
appropriate organisations, such as Community Advice and Listening Line and 
NHS Direct Wales. 

 

· To ensure that services are based on a recovery and reablement 

approach, supporting people to gain more control over their lives. 

LHBs and LAs to ensure that individual service user views of what recovery 
means to them become a core part of Care and Treatment Planning. Service 
users to act as trainers for professional staff to support cultural change. 

 

· Improve families / communities Health & Wellbeing 

LHB, LAs and Third Sector to ensure that family focused interventions deliver 
improved public mental health and wellbeing, most notably: 

- Flying Start 
- Families First 
- Integrated Family Support Service. 

 

· To further reduce levels of suicide and serious self- harm 

LAs, LHBs, Welsh Ambulance Services, NHS Trust, Third Sector, Police and 
Prison Services to develop person centred responses to manage and reduce 
the number of episodes of serious self-harm in Hywel Dda. 

 

· To ensure that there is a concerted effort to sustainably reduce the 

stigma and discrimination faced by people with mental health problems. 

Page 17



 

10 
 

LHBs and LAs to identify Time To Change Wales (TTCW) Champions to raise 
the profile of mental health across their organisations, drive out discrimination 
and address stigma amongst staff. 
 
NHS and Local Authorities to act as exemplar employers providing mentally 
healthy workplaces in their support to staff and tackling stigma and 
discrimination in their service delivery. Organisations to also make an effort to 
employ people who have mental health problems, and make the workplace 
accessible to them, through flexible and part time working. 
 

· To ensure that service users of all ages and their families and carers are 

fully involved in service development. 

LHBs and LAs to agree and put in place robust arrangements for engaging 
service users and carers of all ages in the design, delivery and monitoring of local 
services. MHSUDOs to develop mechanisms to ensure active engagement in 
local planning mechanisms of people of all ages. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 18



 

11 
 

5.0 Progress on Six High Priority Areas  
 
To ensure that people of all ages are better informed about mental health and 
mental illness, with age appropriate information being available. 
 

Priority Identified: - Local  
 
Key actions agreed: 
 
That individuals and families can access helpful information easily. The work has 
concentrated on mainly on service users and carers who find communication and 
comprehension difficult. 
 

Co production Areas and service user and carer involvement 
 
This group has consisted of onlytwo people, a carer representative and volunteer, 
since our local Public Health Wales board member retired and no successor could be 
found. Priority will be given at the partnership board to strengthen the membership to 
support those leading the work. 
 
The work has involved testing the accessibility of mental health information on key 
statutory sector websites. Key words were typed into website and an assessment 
made on the ease of use and information held. In particular information about mental 
health, local NHS and social services info and links to other services were searched 
for. 
 
Pembrokeshire County Council website was initially difficult to follow and a phone call 
to their techn
[...]
discharge, there has been an 
increase in suicides of patients receiving treatment by Crisis Resolution and Home 
Treatment Teams (CRHTs). This most likely reflects the change in the nature of acute 
care 
 
There are wo projects impact on suicide and self-harm in our area.  SWISH and the 
Street Triage Project 
 

Page 28



 

21 
 

Where do we want to be in future? 
 

· For each partner to have leadership on at least one suicide and self harm 

prevention goal. 

· Good information to underpin action,  and dissemination of information 

effectively 

· A paid Talk to me 2 coordinator to drive action 

· Reducing suicide and self-harm rates 

Data / evidence of change 
 

· Reduced incidence of suicide and self harm in Hywel Dda area 

· Reduced presentations of self harm at A and E in Hywel Dda area 

· Reduced number of deaths by suicide overall, and whilst under the care of the 

mental health service and the Crisis service, in Hywel Dda area 

· Improving evaluations of A&E responses to self harm,  of the experience of 

receiving a service from the crisis team, and other mental health services in 

Hywel Dda area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

22 
 

To ensure that there is a concerted effort to sustainably reduce the stigma and 
discrimination faced by people with mental health problems. 
 

Priority Identified Local & National 
 
Delivery Plan Outcome 7.1 To ensure that there is a concerted effort to sustainable 
reduce the sigma and discrimination faced by people with mental health problems 
 
Engaging with Time to Change Wales National Campaign and applying the approach 
locally across the Health Board, partners and the community 
 
Key Action/s Agreed / Achieved: 
 

· Action Plan completed, agreed and in the process of delivery. Promoted 
nationally as the most progressive Partnership Board approach that fully 
encompasses engagement of the community. The action plan has three clear 
focuses.  
 

o CONNECTING I
[...]
BER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr. J. Tremlett, Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Rhian Dawson 

Report Author: 

Julia Wilkinson 

 

 

Designations: 

 

Head of Integrated 
Services 

Locality Manager (Llanelli) 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 228900 

01554 747501 

E Mail Addresses: 

Rhian.dawson@wales.nhs.uk 

jwilkinson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6

Page 55



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 16
TH

 MAY, 2016 

 

 

SUBJECT:  

COMMUNITY RESILIENCE IN CARMARTHENSHIRE  

 
 

 
The report outlines the definition of community resilience and why it is important in supporting 
the health and well-being of the residents of Carmarthenshire.  It outlines the priorities for 
community resilience activities, the work being undertaken to support this agenda and future 
intentions.  For reference attached to the report is The Prevention Strategy and 
Carmarthenshire a Resilient Community: A Framework for Action. 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:         Rhian Dawson                                      Head of Integrated Services 

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 
 

NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 

 

 
 

Page 56



 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:               Rhian Dawson                           Head of Integrated Services 

 

 

1.Local Member(s)   

N/A 

2.Community / Town Council  

N/A 

3.Relevant Partners   

N/A 

4.Staff Side Representatives 
[...]
 7d61-
4fac-b37e-f39dc3e2f1f2&groupId=10180  

• Hex, N and Tatlock, S (2011) Altogether better: Social return on investment 
(SROI) Case Studies. York: York Health Economics Consortium [online] 
Available from: www.altogetherbetter.org.uk/Data/Sites/1/ 
sroiyhecreport1pagesummaryfinal.pdf  

• I&DeA (2010) The ideal empowering authority: an illustrated framework 
[online] Available from: http:// www.cdf.org.uk/nep-microsite/files/resources/ 
Guidance/Illustrated%20NEA%20framework.pdf  

• Kings Fund (2013) Improving the public’s health: a resource for local 
authorities [online] Available from: 
http://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/ field_publication_file/improving-
the-publics-healthkingsfund-dec13.pdf  

• MIND (2013) Building resilient communities [online] 

• de Jong Giervald J, Fokkema T, Van Tilberg T. Alleviating loneliness among 
older adults: possibilities and constraints of interventions.  

• Safeguarding the Convoy: a call to action from the Campaign to End 
Loneliness, Oxfordshire: Age UK Oxfordshire (2011) 
http://campaigntoendloneliness.org.uk/wp-content/ 

• uploads/downloads/2011/07/safeguarding-the-convey _- 

• _a-call-to-action-from-the-campaign-to-end-loneliness.pdf 

•  Age UK. Later Life in the United Kingdom. Age UK (2012) 
http://www.ageuk.org.uk/Documents/EN-GB/Factsheets/ 
Later_Life_UK_factsheet.pdf?dtrk=true 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

16
th

 MAY 2016 
 
 

Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Programme for 2016/17 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the Committee confirms its Forward Work Programme for 2016/17.  
  

Reasons:  
 

• The County Council’s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to develop and publish 
annual forward work programmes that identify issues and reports to be considered 
during the course of the municipal year. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Boar
[...]
s.  
 
Following agreement by the Scrutiny 
Chairs & Vice-Chairs Forum, all the 
scrutiny committees will now receive 
performance monitoring reports for 
quarters 1 and 3 from 2016/17 onwards. 
The end of year position will be captured 
as part of the Council’s Annual Report 
and Improvement Plan document.   
 

Every 6 months 
– 15th June 
2016,  
20th September 
2016 and 6th 
March 2017  

Page 78



Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu 
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

Revenue / Capital  
Budget Monitoring 
Reports  
 

Standard item which allows members to 
undertake their monitoring role. 

Quarterly – 15th 
June 2016 
onwards 

Actions & Referrals 
Updates 
 

These quarterly updates provide details 
on progress made in relation to actions 
and requests from previous meetings. 

Quarterly – 15th 
June 2016 
onwards 
 

SC&H Annual Report 
2015/16 

In accordance with Article 6.5 of the 
Authority’s Constitution, each Scrutiny 
committee “must report annually to full 
Council on their workings and make 
recommendations for future work 
programmes taking account of 
resources available and amended 
working methods.” This report will 
provide members with an overview of 
the Committee’s work during 2015/16. 
 

Annually – 15th 
June 2016 

SC&H Scrutiny 
Committee Forward 
Work Programme 
2016/17 

The County Council’s Constitution 
requires scrutiny committees to develop 
and publish annual forward work 
programmes that identify issues and 
reports to be considered during the 
course of the municipal year. Following 
the planning session held on 20th April, 
this report will enable the Committee to 
confirm its Forward Work Programme 
for 2016/17. 
 

Annually – 16th 
May 2016 

Mental Health 
Services  
 

This update will enable the Committee 
to monitor the progress being made in 
relation to supporting people with mental 
health needs in the County. 
Representatives from the Hywel Dda 
University Health Board will also provide 
input for this item.  
 

16th May 2016  

Community Resilience 
in Carmarthenshire 
 

This item will outline the definition of 
community resilience and why it is 
important in supporting the health and 
well-being of the residents of 
Carmarthenshire. It will include the 
priorities for community resilience 
activities, the work being undertaken to 
support this agenda and future 
intentions. It will also refer to matters 
discussed at previous Committee 
meetings during 2015/16 (e.g. 
reablement, loneliness).  
 

16th May 2016  

Annual Report of This annual self-assessment report will Annually – 23rd 

Page 79



Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu 
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

Director of Social 
Services 2015/16 

provide the Committee with an 
opportunity to scrutinise performance in 
relation to Social Services. This item will 
be considered at a joint-meeting with the 
Education & Children Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

May 2016  

Hywel Dda 
Information & 
Consultation Strategy 
for Carers Annual 
Report 2015/16   
 

The Welsh Government introduced the 
Carers Strategies Measure in 2012. The 
Measure determines that Local Health 
Boards and Local Authorities must work 
together to develop and implement a 
strategy that describes how Carers in 
the region will benefit from Information 
and Consultation. Health Boards are 
required to adopt a lead role and host 
the associated funding that supports the 
delivery of the strategies. This annual 
report is presented to the Committee for 
information and scrutiny as well as 
endorsement for submission to the 
Welsh Government. 
 

Annually – 15th 
June 2016  

Carers Action Plan  
 

The Committee has played an active 
role in developing policy and monitoring 
progress in relation to supporting carers. 
This item will enable the Committee to 
monitor the effectiveness of the 
Carmarthenshire Carers Strategy. 
 

15th June 2016 

Safeguardi
[...]
ws the Council’s performance in 
relation to social services. This is a key 
area for the Committee to monitor. This 
item will be considered at a joint-
meeting with the Education & Children 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Annually – 21st 
November 2016  

Carmarthenshire 
Dementia Framework 
for Action  

As part of the Joint Scrutiny Forum 
alongside the Community Health 
Council, Committee members produced 
a set of recommendations that are now 
helping to shape the way people living 
with dementia and their carers are 
supported. During the past few years, 
the Committee has monitored the 
progress being made. This item will 
provide the Committee with details of 
the next steps in developing dementia 
support services further. At its work 
programme planning session, the 
Committee requested an update from 
the Alzheimer’s Society on the 
Ammanford Dementia Friendly and 
Supportive Community Initiative.  
 

25th January 
2017   
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Welsh in Social Care 
Services for Older 
People 
   
 

At its meeting on the 20th January 2016, 
the Committee received an update on 
the Communities Department’s progress 
with regards to the Welsh Government’s 
Strategic Document ‘More than Just 

To be confirmed  

Page 81



Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu 
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

Words’, which sets out the importance 
of the Welsh language when caring for 
older people. This second update, 
deferred from the previous work 
programme, will include a corporate 
response in relation to the training and 
‘up-skilling’ of staff with regards to the 
Welsh language. 
 

 
3.2 Policy Development / Policy Review 

 
Scrutiny committees can play a key role in contributing to the development of new 
policies by having early input into the shaping of a policy and providing evidence 
based proposals for the Executive Board to consider. The Committee itself may also 
request to undertake a review of a particular policy 
[...]
cial Care (Pre-
Consultation) 

Revised Charging 
Policy  

5-year Capital 
Programme 
Consultation 
2017/18 to 2021/22   
 

 Q3 Performance 
Monitoring 2016/17 

 

SC&H Forward 
Work Programme 
2016/17 
 

Carmarthenshire 
Carers Action Plan 
  

Extra Care 
Schemes 

Information Advice 
& Assistance (IAA) 

  Actions & Referrals 
Update 
 

 

 EOY Performance 
Monitoring 2015/16  
 

Deprivation of 
Liberty (DoLS) 

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 

    

 EOY Budget 
Monitoring 2015/16 
 

Commissioning 
Framework 
 

Actions & Referrals 
Update 

    

 SC&H Scrutiny 
Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

Q1 Performance 
Monitoring 2016/17 

     

 Actions & Referrals 
Update 
 

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 
 

     

 
Joint Meetings 
 
Education & Children Scrutiny Committee (23rd May 2016) – Annual Report of Director of Social Services 2015/16   
Education & Children Scrutiny Committee (21st November 2016) – CSSIW Local Authority Social Services Inspection Evaluation 2015/16   

P
age 86



 

 
EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE :   SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

 

DATE OF MEETING :  16
TH

 MAY, 2016 

 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 

EXPLANATION REVISED 

SUBMISSION 

DATE 

Welsh 
Language in 
Social Care 
Services for 
Older People  

Rhian 
Dawson, 
Head of 
Integrated 
Services 
 

The report outlines the 
learning and development 
opportunities for staff 
working in Older People’s 
Services in order to meet 
the new Welsh Language 
requirement.  
 
The report has been 
deferred to await the 
outcome of the Welsh 
language skills audit 
which is currently 
underway.  
 
The report will also be 
broadened to include the  
position in other divisions 
within the department     
 
   

20th 
September 
2016  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 TOGETHER FOR MENTAL HEALTH:  ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15
	Report

	6 COMMUNITY RESILIENCE IN CARMARTHENSHIRE
	Report

	7 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Report

	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH MAY, 2016 
 

PRESENT:   Councillor G. Thomas [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, T. Bowen (In place of E.G. Thomas), S.M. Caiach, I.W. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
H.I. Jones, D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. Madge, E. Morgan and J.S. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor J. Tremlett - Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr J. Morgan   - Director of Community Services 
Mr M. Evans   - Senior Manager MH&LD Services 
Mrs J. Wilkinson  - Locality Manager 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
 
In attendance from the Hywel Dda Health Board for item 5: 
Ms J. Denley   - Assistant Director of Mental Health & Learning  
     Disabilities 
Mr T. Alexander  - Service Transformation & Partnerships Manager 
 
Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 10.00  - 11.30 am. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. 
Thomas and J. Williams and from Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member 
for Housing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor K. Madge 

 

 
Items 5 and 6 

 
Daughter works in social care  

 
Councillor E. Morgan 

 

 
Items 5 and 6  

 
Daughter is a community 
psychiatric nurse.  
 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

5. TOGETHER FOR MENTAL HEALTH:  ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge and E. Morgan had earlier declared an interest in 
this item.] 
 
The Committee was reminded that in October 2012 the Welsh Government 
launched Together for Mental Health, a strategy for mental health and wellbeing in 
Wales.  Local Mental Health Partnership Boards were established based upon 
Health Board footprints and each local area produces its own annual report, which 
is submitted to the Welsh Government.   
 
The Committee considered a report reviewing progress made in 2014/15 against 
the following 6 high level priorities which were agreed for the Hywel Dda region:- 
 

 To ensure that people of all ages are better informed about mental health 
and mental illness; 

 To ensure that services are based on a recovery and re-ablement 
approach; 

 To improve families’/communities’ mental health and well-being; 

 To further reduce levels of suicide and self-harm; 

 To ensure that there is a concerted effort to reduce the stigma and 
discrimination faced by people with mental health problems; 

 To ensure that service users, their families and carers are involved in 
service development. 

 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 

 Concern was expressed that the circumstances which contribute to 
depression e.g. benefit cuts, unemployment are getting worse;  

 With regard to those people experiencing problems with substance abuse, 
concern was expressed that there are no detox facilities available in the 
county. The Committee was advised that detox support now takes place in 
the individual’s own home where they are able to receive support from their 
family and the community; 

 In response to a question as to what the Council should be doing to help in 
this regard, the Committee was advised that the Council needs to build on 
the services already being provided and the importance of early intervention 
was again emphasised; 

 Concern was expressed over the issue of self-harm and the link with exam 
stress and the Committee was informed that a lot of work is being done in 
schools around this issue including engagement with school nurses. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE IN CARMARTHENSHIRE 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge and E. Morgan had earlier declared an interest in 
this item.] 
 
The Committee received for consideration a report on community resilience and 
why it is important in supporting the health and wellbeing of the residents of 
Carmarthenshire.  The report outlined the priorities for community resilience 



 
 

 
 

activities, the work being undertaken to support this agenda and future intentions.   
 
The following issue was raised on the report:- 
 

 Reference was made to the elderly who are unable to maintain their 
gardens and fall prey to unscrupulous callers who overcharge for doing the 
work.  The Committee was informed that the Authority’s Trading Standards 
Division has done a lot of work in this respect in relation to fraud prevention 
and protecting the vulnerable. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
6.1 that the report be received; 
 
6.2 that the Committee receive a report at a future meeting on the 
 Trading Standards Division’s initiatives for the protection of the 
 elderly and vulnerable. 
 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2016/17, which had 
been developed following the Committee’s informal planning session held in April 
2016.  
 
The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish 
annual forward work programmes that identify issues and reports to be considered 
during the course of the municipal year. 
 
It was noted that the date of the December meeting had been moved from the 15th 
to the 12th. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme for 2016/7 be endorsed 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the Welsh Language 
in Social Care Services for Older People report. 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


